16. REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF PERMIT ASSIGNMENT FROM D. E. SANBERG TO ROCKY MOUNTAIN ENERGY COMPANY, SCHOOL LANDS IN KERN COUNTY - W 9855, PRC 4985.

After consideration of Calendar Item 16 attached, and upon motion duly made and carried, the following resolution was adopted:

THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZES THE APPROVAL OF THE ASSIGNMENT FROM D. E. SANBERG TO ROCKY MOUNTAIN ENERGY COMPANY, ASSIGNEE, OF MINERAL PROSPECTING PERMIT PRC 4985.2, WITH THE ASSIGNEE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT TO THE SAME EXTENT AS THE ORIGINAL PERMITTEE.

Attachment: Calendar Item 16 (1 page)

16.

REQUEST FOR APPROVAL OF PERMIT ASSIGNMENT

PERMIT:

Prospecting Permit PRC 4985.

TERM:

January 30, 1975 through January 29, 1977.

PERMIT LANDS:

Vacant school lands described as the $E_2^{\frac{1}{2}}$ $NW_{\frac{1}{4}}^{\frac{1}{4}}$, Section 36, T 10 N, R 13 W, SBM, Kern

County.

PERMIT LOCATION:

Approximately eight miles southwest of the Town of Mojave in the Rosamond Hills on the western edge of the Mojave Desert.

ASSIGNEE:

Rocky Mountain Energy Company.

PREREQUISITE TERMS:

Assignee, Rocky Mountain Energy Company, is fully qualified to hold a State permit.

Assignment forms executed by Mr. D. E. Sanberg, have been received.

Filing fee has been received.

OTHER PERTINENT INFORMATION:

Mr. D. E. Sanberg acted as an agent for Union Pacific Mining Corp., now merged with Rocky Mountain Energy Company, and as such had signed a Declaration of Trust assigning any and all rights and the Permit to Union Pacific Mining Corp. A copy of this document is on file with the State.

EXHIBIT:

Location Map.

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE COMMISSION AUTHORIZE THE APPROVAL OF THE ASSIGNMENT FROM D. E. SANBERG TO ROCKY MOUNTAIN ENERGY COMPANY, ASSIGNEE, OF MINERAL PROSPECTING PERMIT PRC 4985.2, WITH THE ASSIGNEE TO BE BOUND BY THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE PERMIT TO THE SAME EXTENT AS THE ORIGINAL PERMITTEE.